Towards Energy-Aware Feedback
Planning for Long-Range Autonomous
Underwater Vehicles
Tauhidul Alam1*, Abdullah Al Redwan Newaz2, Leonardo Bobadilla3, Wesam H. Alsabban4,
Ryan N. Smith5 and Ali Karimoddini 2
1Department of Computer Science, Louisiana State University, Shreveport, LA, United States, 2Department of Electrical and
Computer Engineering, North Carolina A&T State University, Greensboro, NC, United States, 3School of Computing and
Information Sciences, Florida International University, Miami, FL, United States, 4College of Computer and Information Systems,

2017-ST-062000002. This work is also supported in part by the
Office of Naval Research Award Number N000141612634, and by
the National Science Foundation awards IIS-2034123, IIS-
2024733, and the MRI Award Number 1531322.
Frontiers in Robotics and AI | www.frontiersin.org March 2021 | Volume 8 | Article 62182010
Alam et al. Towards Energy-Aware Feedback Planning
REFERENCES
Alam, T., Reis, G. M., Bobadilla, L., and Smith, R. N. (2020). A data-driven
deployment and planning approach for underactuated vehicles in marine
environments. IEEE J. Oceanic Eng. 99, 1–17. doi:10.1109/JOE.2020.2999695
Alam, T., Reis, G. M., Bobadilla, L., and Smith, R. N. (2018a). A data-driven
deployment approach for persistent monitoring in aquatic environments. In
Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Robotic Computing
(IRC), Laguna Hills, CA, January 31–February 2, 2018, 147–154. doi:10.
1109/IRC.2018.00030
Alam, T., Reis, G. M., Bobadilla, L., and Smith, R. N. (2018b). An underactuated
vehicle localization method in marine environments. In Proceedings of the
MTS/IEEE OCEANS Charleston, Charleston, SC, October 22–25, 2018, 1–8.
doi:10.1109/OCEANS.2018.8604762
Bellingham, J. G., Zhang, Y., Kerwin, J. E., Erikson, J., Hobson, B., Kieft, B., et al.
(2010). Efficient propulsion for the Tethys long-range autonomous underwater
vehicle. In Proceedings of the IEEE/OES Autonomous Underwater Vehicles,
Monterey, CA, September 1–3, 2010. 1–7. doi:10.1109/AUV.2010.5779645
Caldwell, C. V., Dunlap, D. D., and Collins, E. G. (2010). Motion planning for an
autonomous underwater vehicle via sampling based model predictive control.
In Proceedings of the MTS/IEEE OCEANS Seattle, Seattle, WA, September
20–23, 2010, 1–6. doi:10.1109/OCEANS.2010.5664470
Cashmore, M., Fox, M., Larkworthy, T., Long, D., and Magazzeni, D. (2014). AUV
mission control via temporal planning. In Proceedings of the IEEE
International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA), Hong Kong,
China, May 31–June, 2014, 6535–6541. doi:10.1109/ICRA.2014.6907823
Chyba, M., Haberkorn, T., Singh, S. B., Smith, R. N., and Choi, S. K. (2009).
Increasing underwater vehicle autonomy by reducing energy consumption.
Ocean Eng. 36, 62–73. doi:10.1016/j.oceaneng.2008.07.012
Das, J., Rajany, K., Frolovy, S., Pyy, F., Ryany, J., Caronz, D. A., et al. (2010). Towards
marine bloom trajectory prediction for AUV mission planning. In Proceedings of
the IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation (ICRA),
Anchorage, AK, May 3–7, 2010, 4784–4790. doi:10.1109/ROBOT.2010.5509930
Das, T., Mukherjee, R., and Cameron, J. (2003). Optimal trajectory planning for hot-air
balloons in linearwind fields. J. Guidance, Control Dyn. 26, 416–424. doi:10.2514/2.5079
Harris, C., and Dearden, R. (2012). Contingency planning for long-duration AUV
missions. In Proceedings of the IEEE/OES Autonomous Underwater Vehicles
(AUV), Southampton, UK, September 24–27, 2012, 1–6. doi:10.1109/AUV.
2012.6380747
Hobson, B. W., Bellingham, J. G., Kieft, B., McEwen, R., Godin, M., and Zhang, Y.
(2012). Tethys-class long range AUVs-extending the endurance of propeller-
driven cruising AUVs from days to weeks. In Proceedings of the IEEE/OES
Autonomous Underwater Vehicles Symposium (AUV), Southampton, UK,
September 24–27, 2012, 1–8. doi:10.1109/AUV.2012.6380735
Kalmbach, A., Girdhar, Y., Sosik, H. M., and Dudek, G. (2017). Phytoplankton
hotspot prediction with an unsupervised spatial community model. In
Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Robotics and
Automation (ICRA), Xi’an, China, May 30–June 5, 2021, 4906–4913.

Lee, J., Kim, G.-H., Poupart, P., and Kim, K.-E. (2018). Monte-Carlo tree
search for constrained POMDPs. in Proceedings of the Advances in
Neural Information Processing Systems (NIPS), Denver, CO, December
3–8, 2018, 7923–7932.
Manderson, T., Li, J., Dudek, N., Meger, D., and Dudek, G. (2017). Robotic coral
reef health assessment using automated image analysis. J. Field Robotics 34,
170–187. doi:10.1002/rob.21698
Manhães, M. M. M., Scherer, S. A., Voss, M., Douat, L. R., and Rauschenbach, T.
(2016). UUV simulator: a gazebo-based package for underwater intervention
and multi-robot simulation. in Proceedings of the MTS/IEEE OCEANS-
Monterey, Monterey, CA, September 19–23, 2016. 1–8.
MBARI (2009). Autonomous underwater vehicles. Available at: https://www.mbari.org/
at-sea/vehicles/autonomous-underwater-vehicles/. (Accessed October 10, 2020).
Ong, S. C., Png, S. W., Hsu, D., and Lee, W. S. (2009). POMDPs for robotic tasks
with mixed observability. In Proceedings of the Robotics: Science and Systems
(RSS), June 28-July 1, 2009, Seattle, WA. doi:10.15607/RSS.2009.V.026
Orioke, O. S., Alam, T., Quinn, J., Kaur, R., Alsabban, W. H., Bobadilla, L., et al.
(2019). Feedback motion planning for long-range autonomous underwater
vehicles. in Proceedings of the MTS/IEEE OCEANS-Marseille, France, Paris,
June 17–20, 2019. 1–6.

oceanic model. Ocean Model. 9, 347–404. doi:10.1016/j.ocemod.2004.08.002
Silver, D., and Veness, J. (2010). Monte-Carlo planning in large POMDPs. In
Proceedings of the Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems (NIPS),
Vancouver, BC, Canada, December 6–9, 2010. 2164–2172.
Smith, R. N., Chao, Y., Li, P. P., Caron, D. A., Jones, B. H., and Sukhatme, G. S. (2010).
Planning and implementing trajectories for autonomous underwater vehicles to
track evolving ocean processes based on predictions from a regional ocean model.
Int. J. Robotics Res. 29, 1475–1497. doi:10.1177/0278364910377243
Wolf, M. T., Blackmore, L., Kuwata, Y., Fathpour, N., Elfes, A., and Newman, C.
(2010). Probabilistic motion planning of balloons in strong, uncertain wind
fields. In Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Robotics and
Automation (ICRA), Anchorage, AK, USA, May 3–7, 2010. 1123–1129. doi:10.
1109/ROBOT.2010.5509135
Xu, H., and Feng, X. (2009). An AUV fuzzy obstacle avoidance method under event
feedback supervision. In Proceedings of the MTS/IEEE Oceans, Biloxi, MS,
October 26–29, 2009. 1–6. doi:10.23919/OCEANS.2009.5422363
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.
Copyright © 2021 Alam, Al Redwan Newaz, Bobadilla, Alsabban, Smith and